
1

Scottish Heritage  
    Pass

SC
OTTISH

 H
E

R
ITA G E  P

A
S

S

SC
OTTISH

 H
E

R
ITA G E  P

A
S

S

SC
OTTISH

 H
E

R
ITA G E  P

A
S

S



1

Thank you for choosing the Scottish Heritage Pass, your ticket to Scotland’s history.

This pass allows you access to over 120 of Scotland’s premier historic visitor attractions 
over 7 days. You now have the freedom to explore a huge variety of attractions including 
Castles, Palaces, Cathedrals, Stately Homes, Battlefields and Gardens spread all over the 
country. 

When visiting Scotland, what better way to experience our rich and turbulent history  
than to visit the homes of our ancestors and relive their colourful past.

Scottish Heritage Pass



Valid Until dd mm yy

ScottiSh heritage  
Pass
7 Day Adult Pass
(Adult: aged 16-59 years)
Valid for 7 days (inclusive) 
from the date of first visit 

Name

Signature

Va
lid

 u
nt

il
dd

m
m

yy

Va
lid

 
fro

m
dd

m
m

yy

In
iti

al

7 
D

ay
 A

du
lt

 P
as

s Valid From dd mm yy

SC
OTTISH

 H
E

R
ITA G E  P

A
S

S

SC
OTTISH

 H
E

R
ITA G E  P

A
S

S

SC
OTTISH

 H
E

R
ITA G E  P

A
S

S

2

• Your name and 
signature to the white 
boxed areas on the front 
of your pass. 

• You should record the date 
of your first visit in the ‘valid 
from’ box. 

• The expiry date  
(7 days later) in the 
‘valid until’ box. 

• Please present the 
pass at Access Control at 
Edinburgh Castle for Fast 
Track Entry.

How to use Scottish Heritage Pass
On arrival at the first site of your visit you should ensure that you have added the following information.



3

How to use this Guide
This brochure is your guide to all the attractions included in your Scottish Heritage Pass.  
This includes all Historic Scotland and the National Trust for Scotland sites along with a 
selection of members of the Historic Houses Association Scotland.

With so many sites available for you to visit we have 
broken down the list into alphabetical order within their 
geographical regions. This should allow you to easily 
identify which sites you can visit no matter where you are. 

Locations of the sites and opening times are listed which 
will allow you to plan your visits. 

For further information on these and other events taking 
place or for further details of the attractions included 
please contact us – contact details on page 52.

The pass is valid for use between 1st April and 30th 
September and opening times stated are given to cover 
this period, but many sites are open throughout the year – 
please check their website for further information (found 
on page 52).

How to use Scottish Heritage Pass
On arrival at the first site of your visit you should ensure that you have added the following information.



Contents
Region	 Page No.
Borders.......................................................................... 5
Dumfries & Galloway.................................................. 9
Edinburgh & Lothians...............................................13
Glasgow, Clyde & Ayrshire.......................................17
Central & West...........................................................22
Kingdom of Fife..........................................................26
Perthshire, Kinross & Angus....................................30
North & Grampian.....................................................34
Western Isles..............................................................39
Orkney.........................................................................42
Shetland......................................................................45
Index............................................................................48
Contact details..........................................................52

LEWIS

MULL

ISLAY

So
un

d 
of

 Ju
ra

Fir
th

 of
 C

lyd
e

ORKNEY

SHETLAND

Kirkwall

Lerwick

Stornoway

Inverness

Aberdeen

St Andrews

Melrose

Dumfries
Stranraer

Ayr

Glasgow

Stirling

Oban

Dundee

Perth

Edinburgh

Moray Firth

Firth of Forth

LEWIS

MULL

ISLAY

So
un

d 
of

 Ju
ra

Fir
th

 of
 C

lyd
e

ORKNEY

SHETLAND

Kirkwall

Lerwick

Stornoway

Inverness

Aberdeen

St Andrews

Melrose

Dumfries
Stranraer

Ayr

Glasgow

Stirling

Oban

Dundee

Perth

Edinburgh

Moray Firth

Firth of Forth
4



Scottish  
BOrders  

5



6

Jedburgh Abbey



7

SCOTTISH BORDERS

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

1 Dryburgh Abbey (HS) 8m SE of Melrose on the B6356 TD6 0RQ Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01835 822 381 

2 Harmony Garden (NTS) Off A6091, in Melrose TD6 9LJ Mon-Sat 10am to 5pm. Sun 1pm to 5pm 0844 493 2251

3 Hermitage Castle (HS) 5.5m NE of Newcastleton, B6399 TD9 0LU Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01387 376 222

4 Jedburgh Abbey (HS) In Jedburgh on the A68 TD8 6JQ Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01835 863 925

5 Melrose Abbey (HS) In Melrose off the A7 or A68 TD6 9LG Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01896 822 562

6 Priorwood Garden & Dried 
Flower Shop (NTS)

Off A6091, in Melrose TD6 9PX Mon-Sat 10am to 5pm. Sun 1pm to 5pm 0844 493 2257

7 Robert Smail’s Printing 
Works (NTS)

In Innerleithen, off A72, 30m S of 
Edinburgh

EH44 6HA Thur-Mon 12pm to 5pm. Sun 1pm to 5pm 0844 493 2259

8 Smailholm Tower (HS) Near Smailholm village, 6m W of Kelso 
on the A6089 then follow the B6937 
before turning on to the B6404.

TD5 7PG Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01573 460 365

9 Traquair House (HHA) 6m from Peebles, off the A72 EH44 6PW Apr, May & Sept, 12pm to 5pm. Jun, Jul & Aug 
10.30am to 5pm

01896 830 323



8

SCOTTISH BORDERS

Traquair House Harmony GardenRobert Smail’s Printing Works



DUmfries 
& Galloway

9



10

New Abbey 
Corn Mill

Broughton  
HouseDrumlanrig Castle

Caerlaverock Castle



11

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

1 Broughton House & Garden 
(NTS)

In Kirkcudbright off the A711, 28m 
from Dumfries

DG6 4JX Daily 12pm to 5pm (last entry 4.30pm) 0844 493 2246

2 Caerlaverock Castle (HS) 8m SE of Dumfries on the B725 DG1 4RU Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01387 770 244

3 Cardoness Castle (HS) 1m SW of Gatehouse of Fleet on the 
A75

DG7 2EH Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01557 814 427

4 Drumlanrig Castle (HHA) Just off the A76, 17m from Dumfries DG3 4AQ Castle: 1 Apr-31 Aug, daily 11am to 4pm   
(last entry) 
Garden & Country Estate: daily 10am to 5pm

01848 331 555

5 Dundrennan Abbey (HS) 6.5m SE of Kirkcudbright on the 
A711

DG6 4QH Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01557 500 262

6 Glenluce Abbey (HS) 2m NW of Glenluce village off the 
A75

DG8 0AF Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01581 300 541

7 MacLellan’s Castle (HS) In Kirkcudbright on the A711 DG6 4JD Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01577 331 856

8 New Abbey Corn Mill (HS) 7m S of Dumfries on the A710 DG2 8BX Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01387 850 260

DUMFRIES & GALLOWAY



12

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

9 Sweetheart Abbey (HS) In New Abbey village on the A710 DG2 8BU Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01387 850 397

10 Thomas Carlyle’s 
Birthplace (NTS)

In Ecclefechan, 5.5m SE of Lockerbie DG11 3DG 2-5 Apr and 1 Jun-30 Sep: Fri-Mon 1pm to 5pm 0844 493 2247

11 Threave Castle (HS) 3m W of Castle Douglas on the A75 DG7 ITJ Daily 9.30am to last outward sailing at 4.30pm 07711 223 101

12 Threave Garden & Estate 
(NTS)

Off A75, 1m W of Castle Douglas DG7 1RX Daily 10am to 5pm 0844 493 2245

DUMFRIES & GALLOWAY

Threave Castle

Threave Garden



EDINBURGH 
& LOTHIANS

13



14

edinburgh & lothians

Linlithgow Palace

Dirleton Castle

House of The Binns

Gladstone’s Land



15

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

1 Blackness Castle (HS) 4m NE of Linlithgow on the Firth of 
Forth, off the A904

EH49 7NH Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01506 834 807

2 Cairnpapple Hill  (HS) 3m N of Bathgate, 1m from  
Torphichen

Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01506 634 622

3 Craigmillar Castle (HS) 2.5m SE of Edinburgh off the A7 EH16 4SY Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 0131 661 4445

4 Crichton Castle (HS) 2.5m SSW of Pathhead off the A68 EH37 5XA Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01875 320 017

5 Dirleton Castle & Gardens 
(HS)

In Dirleton village 3m W of North 
Berwick on the A198

EH39 5ER Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01620 850 330

6 Edinburgh Castle (HS) In Edinburgh at the top of the Royal 
Mile

EH1 2NG Daily 9.30am to 6pm (last admission 5.15pm) 0131 225 9846

7 Gladstone's Land (NTS) In Edinburgh city centre, at the 
top end of the Royal Mile towards 
Edinburgh Castle

EH1 2NT 1 Apr-30 Jun, daily 10am to 5pm.  1 Jul-30 Sep, 
daily 10am to 6.30pm (5pm in Sep)

0844 493 2120

edinburgh & lothians



16

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

8 Hopetoun House (HHA) Accessed only via South  
Queensferry, off the A904 near 
Edinburgh

EH30 9SL 10.30am to 5pm (last admission 4pm) 0131 331 2451

9 House of the Binns (NTS) Off the A904, 15m W of Edinburgh EH49 7NA House: 1 June-30 Sep, Sat-Wed 2pm -5pm (last 
tour at 4.15pm) 
Estate: all year, daily, closing at dusk

0844 493 2127

10 Inveresk Lodge Garden (NTS) On A6124, S of Musselburgh, 6m E 
of Edinburgh

EH21 7TE Daily 10am to 6pm or dusk if earlier 0844 493 2126

11 Linlithgow Palace (HS) In Linlithgow off the M9 EH49 7AL Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 
4.45pm)

01506 842 896

12 Malleny Garden (NTS) In Balerno, off A70, W of Edinburgh EH14 7AF Daily 10am to 5pm or dusk if earlier 0844 493 2123

13 Newhailes (NTS) On A6095, in Musselburgh, 5m E of 
Edinburgh

EH21 6RY 2-5 Apr and 1 May to 30 Sep Thu-Mon 12-5pm 0844 493 2125

14 Preston Mill & Phantassie 
Doocot (NTS)

In East Linton, off A1, 23m E of 
Edinburgh

EH40 3DS 1 Jun-30 Sep, Thu-Mon 1pm to 5pm 0844 493 2128

15 Seton Collegiate Church (HS) 1m SE of Cockenzie off the A198 EH32 0PG Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01875 813 334

16 Tantallon Castle (HS) 3m E of North Berwick off the A198 EH39 5PN Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01620 892 727

17 The Georgian House (NTS) In Edinburgh city centre, just off 
the west end of Princes Street on 
Charlotte Square

EH2 4DR 1 Apr-30 Jun, daily 10am to 5pm. 1 Jul-30 Sep, 
daily 10am to 6pm (5pm in Sep)

0844 493 2118

edinburgh & lothians



GLASGOW,  
CLYDE & AYRSHIRE

17



Rothesay Castle

18



19

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

1 Bachelors’ Club (NTS) In Tarbolton, off A76, 7.5m NE of Ayr KA5 5RB Fri-Tues 1pm to 5pm 0844 493 2146

2 Bothwell Castle (HS) At Uddingston off the B7071 G71 8BL Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01698 816 894

3 Brodick Castle, Garden & 
Country Park (NTS)

2m from Brodick, Isle of Arran. Ferry 
from Ardrossan on the A738

KA27 8HY Castle: 4 Apr-30 Sep, Sat-Wed 11am to 4pm.           
Country Park: daily 9.30am to sunset

0844 493 2152

4 Burns National Heritage Park/
Robert Burns Birthplace  
Museum (NTS)

In Alloway, 2.5m S of Ayr, off A77 KA7 4PQ Daily 10am to 5.30pm 0844 493 2601

5 Craignethan Castle (HS) 5.5m WNW of Lanarak off the A72 ML11 9PL Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01555 860 364

6 Crossraguel Abbey (HS) 2m S of Maybole on the A77 KA19 5HQ Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01655 883 113

7 Culzean Castle & Country Park 
(NTS)

On A719, 12m S of Ayr KA19 8LE Castle: daily 10.30am to 5pm.                                   
Country Park: daily 9.30am to sunset

0844 493 2149

8 David Livingstone Centre 
(NTS)

In Blantyre, off A724/5, 10m SE of 
Glasgow

G72 9BY Mon-Sat 10am to 5pm. Sun 12.30pm to 5pm 0844 493 2207

9 Dumbarton Castle (HS) In Dumbarton off the A82 G82 1JJ Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 
4.45pm)

01389 732 167

10 Dundonald Castle (HS) In the village of Dundonald on 
the A71, 12m from Ayr 5m from 
Kilmarnock. Leave A77 onto B730, 
follow signs for Dundonald

KA2 9HD Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01563 851 489

GLASGOW, CLYDE & AYRSHIRE



20

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

11 Glasgow Cathedral (HS) In Glasgow, off the M8 at J15 G4 0QZ Mon - Sat 9.30am to 5.30pm, Sunday 1pm to 
5pm (last admission 45 mins before closing)

0141 552 6891

12 Greenbank Garden (NTS) Off A726, 6m S of Glasgow G76 8RB Garden: daily 9.30am to sunset. Shop & 
Tearoom: daily 11am to 5pm

0844 493 2201

13 Holmwood (NTS) Off B767, 4m S of Glasgow G44 3YU Thur-Mon 12pm to 5pm 0844 493 2204

14 Mount Stuart (HHA) In Rothesay, Isle of Bute. Ferry from 
Wemyss Bay on the A78

PA20 9LR 1 May - 30 Sept Seasonal opening hours 
please call 01700 503 877 or contactus@
mountstuart.com for further details                                                                                                                                          
Gardens: daily 10am - 6pm

01700 503 877

15 Newark Castle (HS) In Port Glasgow on the A8 at 
Newark Roundabout

PA14 5NH Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01475 741 858

16 Pollok House (NTS) In Pollok Country Park, 3m S of 
Glasgow city centre

G43 1AT Daily 10am to 5pm 0844 493 2202

17 Rothesay Castle (HS) In Rothesay, Isle of Bute. Ferry from 
Wemyss Bay on the A78

PA20 0DA Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01700 502 691

18 Souter Johnnie’s Cottage (NTS) In Kirkoswald, on A77, 4m SW of 
Maybole

KA19 8HY Fri-Tues 11.30am to 5pm 0844 493 2147

GLASGOW, CLYDE & AYRSHIRE



21

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

19 The Hill House (NTS) In Helensburgh, off B832, 23m NW 
of Glasgow

G84 9AJ Daily 1.30pm to 5.30pm 0844 493 2208

20 The Tenement House (NTS) In Buccleuch Street, Glasgow G3 6QN Daily 1pm to 5pm 0844 493 2197

21 Weaver’s Cottage (NTS) In Kilbarchan, off A761, 12 SW of 
Glasgow

PA10 2JG Fri-Tues 1pm to 5pm 0844 493 2205

GLASGOW, CLYDE & AYRSHIRE

Mount Stuart

Culzean Castle



Central 
& WEST

22



Stirling Castle

Iona Abbey Crarae Garden

23



24

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

1 Alloa Tower (NTS) In Alloa, off A907, 6m E of Stirling FK10 1PP Daily 1pm to 5pm (last entry 4.15pm) 0844 493 2129

2 Arduaine Garden (NTS) Off A816, 20m S of Oban and 19m 
N of Lochgilphead

PA34 4XQ Visitor Centre: daily 9.30am to 4.30pm.                      
Site: daily 9.30am to sunset

0844 493 2216

3 Argyll’s Lodging (HS) In Stirling’s historic Old Town just 
below Stirling Castle off the M9

FK8 1EG Access by guided tour only call 01786 450 000 01786 450 000

4 Bannockburn Heritage Centre 
(NTS)

In Bannockburn on the A872, 2m S 
of Stirling

FK7 0LJ Daily 10am to 5.30pm (last entry 4.45pm) 0844 493 2139

5 Bonawe Historic Iron Furnace 
(HS)

By the village of Taynuilt off the A85 PA35 1JQ Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01866 822 432

6 Castle Campbell & Gardens 
(HS)

At the head of Dollar Glen, 10m E of 
Stirling on the A91

FK14 7PP Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01259 742 408

7 Crarae Garden (NTS) Off A83, 10m S of Inveraray PA32 8YA Visitor Centre: Thu-Mon 10am to 5pm.                             
Site: daily 9.30am to sunset

0844 493 2210

8 Doune Castle (HS) In Doune, 10m NW of Stirling off 
the A84

FK16 6EA Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01786 841 742

9 Dunstaffnage Castle (HS) Near Dunbeg, 3m N of Oban off 
the A85

PA37 1PZ Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01631 562 465

CENTRAL & WEST



25

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

10 Geilston Garden (NTS) On A814, 18m NW of Glasgow G82 5HD Daily 9.30am to 5pm 0844 493 2219

11 Inchmahome Priory (HS) On an Island in the Lake of 
Menteith. Reached by ferry from 
Port of Menteith 8m S of Callander 
off the A81

FK8 3RA Daily 9.30am to last outward sailing at 4.30pm 01877 385 294

12 Iona Abbey & Nunnery (HS) On the Island of Iona, public ferry 
from Fionnphort, Mull.

PA76 6SQ Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm). 
Depending on ferries.

01681 700 512

13 Menstrie Castle (NTS) In Menstrie, off A91, 5m NE of 
Stirling

FK11 7AY Easter Sunday and 3 May to 30 Sept, Wed and 
Sun 2pm to 5pm

0844 493 2129

14 Stirling Castle (HS) At the head of Stirling’s historic Old 
Town off the M9, Junction 9 or 10

FK8 1EJ Daily 9.30am to 6pm (last admission 5.15pm) 01786 450 000

CENTRAL & WEST



KINGDOM 
OF FIFE

26



St Andrews Cathedral

27



28

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

1 Aberdour Castle & Gardens 
(HS)

In Aberdour, 8m E of the Forth 
Bridges on the A921

KY3 0SL Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01383 860 519

2 Balmerino Abbey, Grounds 
Only (NTS)

Off A914, 10m NW of St Andrews DD6 8SB Views from grounds only 0844 493 2184

3 Culross Palace & Garden 
(NTS)

Off A985, 15m W of Edinburgh KY12 8JH 1 Apr-31 May, Thur-Mon 12pm to 5pm. 1 Jun-
30 Aug, daily 12pm to 5pm.  
2-30 Sep, Thur-Mon 12pm to 5pm. 
Access to Tower House & Study by guided tour 
only

0844 493 2189

4 Dunfermline Abbey & 
Palace (HS)

In Dunfermline off the M90 KY12 7PE Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm).  
Closed for lunch 12.30pm and 1.30pm.  
For opening times of the Abbey Church (not in 
the care of HS) please tel 01383 739 026.

01383 739 026

5 Falkland Palace & Garden 
(NTS)

In village of Falkland, off A912, 11m N 
of Kirkcaldy

KY15 7BU Mon-Sat 11am to 5pm, Sun 1pm to 5pm 0844 493 2186

6 Hill of Tarvit, Garden & 
Estate only (NTS)

Off A916, 2m S of Cupar KY15 5PB Restricted access to House: contact property 
for more details

0844 493 2185

KINGDOM OF FIFE



29

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

7 Inchcolm Abbey & Island 
(HS)

On Inchcolm in the Firth of Forth KY3 0SL Open daily depending on availability of ferry 
service. For ferry service information contact 
Maid of the Forth on 0131 331 5000 or Forth 
Tours on 0870 118 1866

01383 823 332

8 Kellie Castle & Garden 
(NTS)

On B9171, 3m NW of Pittenweem KY10 2RF Castle: Thu-Mon 1pm to 5pm.                                                     
Garden & Estate: daily 10am to 5pm 

0844 493 2184

9 St Andrews Castle (HS) In St Andrews on the A91 KY16 9AR Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01334 477 196

10 St Andrews Cathedral (HS) In St Andrews on the A91 KY16 9QL Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01334 472 563

KINGDOM OF FIFE

Inchcolm Abbey

Falkland Palace Hill of Tarvit



30

Perthshire  
kinross & angus



31
Edzell Castle

House of Dun

Barry Mill



32

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

1 Angus Folk Museum (NTS) In Glamis, off A94, 5m SW of Forfar DD8 1RT 3 Apr-27 Jun, Sat/Sun 12pm to 5pm. 28 Jun-29 
Aug, daily 12pm to 5pm.  
4-30 Sep, Sat/Sun 12pm to 5pm

0844 493 2141

2 Arbroath Abbey (HS) In Arbroath town centre, on the A92 DD11 1EG Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01241 878 756 

3 Barry Mill (NTS) Off A92, 2m W of Carnoustie DD7 7RJ Thur-Mon 12pm to 5pm, Sun 1pm to 5pm 0844 493 2140

4 Branklyn Garden (NTS) On A85, N of Perth PH2 7BB Daily 10am to 5pm 0844 493 2193

5 Camera Obscura, 
Kirriemuir (NTS)

In Kirriemuir, off A90, 6m NW of Forfar DD8 4PT Mon-Sat 12pm to 5pm, Sun 1pm to 5pm 0844 493 2142

6 Edzell Castle & Garden (HS) At Edzell 6m N of Brechin on the B966 DD9 7UE Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01356 648 631

7 Elcho Castle (HS) 5m NE of Bridge of Earn off the A912 & 
close to Rhynd

PH2 8QQ Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01738 639 998

8 House of Dun & Montrose 
Basin Nature Reserve (NTS)

On A935, 3m W of Montrose DD10 9LQ House: 1 Apr-27 Jun, Wed-Sun, 12 to 5pm.                                             
28 Jun-29 Aug, daily 11am to 5pm. Sep, Wed-
Sun 12 to 5pm.  Garden & Estate: daily 9am till 
dusk

0844 493 2144

PERTHSHIRE KINROSS & ANGUS



33

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

9 Huntingtower Castle (HS) Just West of Perth off the A85 to Crieff PH1 3JL Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01738 627 231

10 JM Barrie’s Birthplace (NTS) In Kirriemuir, off A90, 6m NW of Forfar DD8 4BX 3 Apr-27 Jun, Sat-Wed 12pm to 5pm. 28 Jun-29 
Aug, daily 11am to 5pm. 
30 Aug-30 Sep, Sat-Wed 12pm to 5pm.

0844 493 2142

11 Killiecrankie (NTS) On B8079, 3m N of Pitlochry PH16 5LG Daily 10am to 5.30pm 0844 493 2194

12 Lochleven Castle (HS) On an island in Loch Leven reached by 
boat from Kinross off the M90

KY13 8UF Daily 9.30am to last outward sailing at 4.30pm 01577 862 670

13 Meigle Sculptured Stone 
Museum (HS)

In Meigle 6m SE of Glamis off the A94 PH12 8SB Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm). 01826 640 612

14 St Vigeans Sculptured 
Stones (HS)

1m N of Arbroath off the A92 to 
Montrose

DD11 4RB Open Tues, Wed, Thurs, Sat & Sun 10am to 3pm 01241 433 739

15 Stanley Mills (HS) 7.4m N of Perth off A9 PH1 4QE Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01738 828 268

PERTHSHIRE KINROSS & ANGUS



34

NORTH &  
GRAMPIAN  



35

Fort George

Haddo House

Pitmedden Garden

Urquhart Castle



36

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

1 Balmacara Estate & Lochalsh 
Woodland Walks (NTS)

Off A87, 3m E of Kyle of Lochalsh IV40 8DN Woodland Walks: daily 9am until dusk. Estate: daily 0844 493 2233

2 Balvenie Castle (HS) At Dufftown off the A941 AB55 4DH Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01340 820 121

3 Brodie Castle (NTS) Off A96, 4.5m W of Forres IV36 2TE 1-30 Apr, daily 10.30am to 4.30pm. 
1 May-30 Jun, Sun-Wed 10.30am to 4.30pm. 
1 Jul-31 Aug, daily 10.30am to 5pm. 1-30 Sep,  
Sun-Wed 10.30am to 4.30pm. (last entry 3.30pm)

0844 493 2156

4 Castle Fraser, Garden & Estate 
(NTS)

Off A944, 16m W of Aberdeen AB51 7LD 1 Apr-30 Jun, Thur-Sun 12pm to 5pm.  
1 Jul-31 Aug, daily 11am to 5pm.  
Sept, Thur-Sun 12pm to 5pm

0844 493 2164

5 Corgarff Castle (HS) 8 miles West of Strathdon, on the A939 AB36 8YP Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01975 651 460

6 Craigievar Castle (NTS) On A980, 26m W of Aberdeen AB33 8JF 1 May-30 Jun, Fri-Tue 12pm to 5.30pm. 1 Jul-31 Aug, 
daily 12pm to 5.30pm. 
1-30 Sep, Fri-Tue 12pm to 5.30pm (last admission 
4.45pm).

0844 493 2174

7 Crathes Castle, Garden & Estate 
(NTS)

On A93, 15m W of Aberdeen AB31 5QJ 1 Apr-31 May, Sat-Thur 10.30am to 4.30pm. 1 Jun-
31 Aug, daily 10.30am to 5pm.  
1-30 Sep, Sat-Thur 10.30am to 4.30pm (last  
admission 45mins before closing)

0844 493 2166

NORTH & GRAMPIAN



37

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

8 Culloden Battlefield (NTS) Off B9006, 5m E of Inverness IV2 5EU Daily 9am to 6pm 0844 493 2159

9 Dallas Dhu Historic Distillery 
(HS)

1m S of Forres off the A940 IV36 2RR Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01309 676 548

10 Drum Castle, Garden & Estate 
(NTS)

Off A93, 10m W of Aberdeen AB31 5EY Castle: 2-5 Apr, Fri-Mon 11am to 5pm. 1 May-30 
Jun, Thur-Mon 11am to 5pm.  
1 Jul-31 Aug, daily 11am to 5pm. 1-30 Sep, Thur-
Mon 11am to 5pm (last admission 4pm). 
Garden: daily 10am to 6pm.

0844 493 2161

11 Elgin Cathedral (HS) In Elgin on the A96 IV30 1HU Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01343 547 171

12 Fort George (HS) 6m W of Nairn, 11m NE of Inverness 
off the A96

IV2 7TD Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission at 
4.45pm)

01667 460 232

13 Fyvie Castle (NTS) Off A947, 25m NW of Aberdeen AB53 8JS 1 Apr-30 Jun, Sat-Tues 12pm to 5pm. 1 Jul-31 Aug, 
daily 11am to 5pm. 1-30 Sept, Sat-Tues 12pm to 
5pm.

0844 493 2182

14 Glencoe & Glencoe  
Visitor Centre (NTS)

On A82, 17m S of Fort William PH49 4LA 1 Apr-31 Aug, daily 9.30am to 5.30pm. 1-30 Sep, 
daily 10am to 5pm (last admission 45mins before 
closing)

0844 493 2222

15 Glenfinnan Monument (NTS) Off A30, 18.5m W of Fort William PH37 4LT 1 Apr-30 Jun, daily 10am to 5pm. 1 Jul-31 Aug, daily 
9.30am to 5.30pm. 1-30 Sept, daily 10am to 5pm.

0844 493 2221

NORTH & GRAMPIAN



38

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

16 Haddo House (NTS) On the B9002, 34m NW of Aberdeen AB41 7EQ House: guided tour only (11.30am, 1.30pm and 
3.30pm).  
Pre-booking is recommended, please call in advance 
Gardens & Grounds: daily, 9am to sunset

0844 493 2179

17 Hugh Miller Museum & Birth-
place Cottage  (NTS)

Church Street in Cromarty on A832, 
22m NE of Inverness

IV11 8XA 2-5 Apr, Fri-Mon 1pm to 5pm. 1 May-30 Sep, Sun-
Wed 1pm to 5pm (last entry 4.30)

0844 493 2158

18 Huntly Castle (HS) In Huntly off the A96 AB54 4SH Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01466 793 191

19 Inverewe Garden (NTS) On A832, by Poolewe, 6m NE of 
Gairloch

IV22 2LG 1 Apr-29 May, daily 10am to 5pm. 30 May-28 Aug, 
daily 10am to 6pm. 
29 Aug-30 Sep, daily 10am to 5pm.

0844 493 2225

20 Kildrummy Castle (HS) 10m SW of Alford on the A97 AB33 8RA Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01975 571 331

21 Leith Hall, Garden & Estate only 
(NTS)

On the B9002, 34m NW of Aberdeen AB54 4NQ Daily 9am to sunset 0844 493 2164

22 Pitmedden Garden (NTS) On A920, 14m N of Aberdeen AB41 7PD 1 May-30 Sep, daily 10am to 5.30pm  
(last admission 5pm)

0844 493 2177

23 Spynie Palace (HS) 2m N of Elgin off the A941 IV30 5QG Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01343 546 358

24 Tolquhon Castle (HS) 15m N of Aberdeen on the A920 AB41 7LP Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01651 851 286

25 Urquhart Castle (HS) On Loch Ness near Drumnadrochit 
on the A82

IV63 6XJ Daily 9.30am to 6pm (last admission at 5.15pm) 01456 450 551

NORTH & GRAMPIAN



WESTERN ISLES  

39



40

The Blackhouse, Arnol



41

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

1 The Blackhouse, Arnol (HS) In Arnol Village, Isle of Lewis, 14m 
NW of Stornoway on the A858

HS2 9DB Mon-Sat, 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 
5pm)

01851 710 395

2 Kisimul Castle (HS) In Castlebay, Isle of Barra, reached by 
a small boat from Castlebay (5 min 
trip weather permitting)

HS9 5UZ Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01871 810 313

WESTERN ISLES



ORKNEY  

42



43

Maeshowe

Skara Brae



44

ORKNEY

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

1 Bishop’s & Earl’s Palaces (HS) In Kirkwall on the A960 KW15 1PD Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01856 871 918

2 Broch of Gurness (HS) At Aikerness, 14m NW of Kirkwall 
on the A966

KW17 2NH Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01856 751 414

3 Brough of Birsay (HS) On a tidal island at Birsay, 20m 
NW of Kirkwall, off the A966. 
Check tidal times at Skara Brae

KW17 2LX Open when tide permits. Mid-June to 30 Sept. 
Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 

01856 841 815

4 Hackness Martello Tower & 
Battery (HS)

At the SE end of Hoy. Orkney  
Ferries Ltd from Houston Terminal

KW16 3PQ Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01856 701 727

5 Maeshowe Chambered 
Cairn (HS)

9m W of Kirkwall, on the A965 KW16 3HA Booking in advance required. Please call in 
advance to book. 

01856 761 606

6 Skara Brae Prehistoric 
Village & Skaill House (HS)

19m NW of Kirkwall on the B9056 KW16 3LR Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 
4.45pm). 

01856 841 815



45

SHETLAND  



46

Jarlshof



47

SHETLAND

No Site Situated Postcode Opening Times (1 Apr - 30 Sept) Tel

1 Jarlshof Prehistoric & Norse 
Settlement (HS)

At Sumburgh Head, 22m S of  
Lerwick on the A970

ZE3 9JN Daily 9.30am to 5.30pm (last admission 5pm) 01950 460 112



48

Aberdour Castle & Gardens (HS) 28

Alloa Tower (NTS) 24

Angus Folk Museum (NTS) 32

Arbroath Abbey (HS) 32

Arduaine Garden (NTS) 24

Argyll’s Lodging (HS) 24

Bachelors’ Club (NTS) 19

Balmerino Abbey, Grounds Only (NTS) 28

Balmacara Estate & Lochalsh Woodland Walks (NTS) 36

Balvenie Castle (HS) 36

Bannockburn Heritage Centre (NTS) 24

Barry Mill (NTS) 32

Bishop’s & Earl’s Palaces (HS) 44

The Blackhouse, Arnol (HS) 41

Blackness Castle (HS) 15

Bonawe Historic Iron Furnace (HS) 24

Bothwell Castle (HS) 19

Branklyn Garden (NTS) 32

Broch of Gurness (HS) 44

Brodick Castle, Garden & Country Park (NTS) 19

Brodie Castle (NTS) 36

Brough of Birsay (HS) 44

Broughton House & Garden (NTS) 11

Burns National Heritage Park (NTS) 19

Caerlaverock Castle (HS) 11

Cairnpapple Hill  (HS) 15

Camera Obscura, Kirriemuir (NTS) 32

Cardoness Castle (HS) 11

Castle Campbell & Gardens (HS) 24

Castle Fraser, Garden & Estate (NTS) 36

Corgarff Castle (HS) 36

Craigievar Castle (NTS) 36

Craigmillar Castle (HS) 15

Craignethan Castle (HS) 19

Crarae Garden (NTS) 24

Crathes Castle, Garden & Estate (NTS) 36

INDEX 
Page No. Page No.



49

INDEX

Crichton Castle (HS) 15

Crossraguel Abbey (HS) 19

Culloden Battlefield (NTS) 37

Culross Palace & Garden (NTS) 28

Culzean Castle & Country Park (NTS) 19

Dallas Dhu Historic Distillery (HS) 37

David Livingstone Centre (NTS) 19

Dirleton Castle (HS) 15

Doune Castle (HS) 24

Drum Castle, Garden & Estate (NTS) 37

Drumlanrig Castle (HHA) 11

Dryburgh Abbey (HS) 7

Dumbarton Castle (HS) 19

Dundonald Castle (HS) 19

Dundrennan Abbey (HS) 11

Dunfermline Abbey & Palace (HS) 28

Dunstaffnage Castle (HS) 24

Edinburgh Castle (HS) 15

Edzell Castle & Garden (HS) 32

Elcho Castle (HS) 32

Elgin Cathedral (HS) 37

Falkland Palace & Garden (NTS) 28

Fort George (HS) 37

Fyvie Castle (NTS) 37

Geilston Garden (NTS) 25

Gladstone’s Land (NTS) 15

Glasgow Cathedral (HS) 20

Glencoe & Glencoe Visitor Centre (NTS) 37

Glenfinnan Monument (NTS) 37

Glenluce Abbey (HS) 11

Greenbank Garden (NTS) 20

Hackness Martello Tower & Battery (HS) 44

Haddo House (NTS) 38

Harmony Garden (NTS) 7

Hermitage Castle (HS) 7

Hill of Tarvit, Garden & Estate Only (NTS) 28

Page No. Page No.



50

Holmwood (NTS) 20

Hopetoun House (HHA) 16

House of Dun & Montrose Basin Nature Reserve (NTS) 32

House of the Binns (NTS) 16

Hugh Miller Museum & Birthplace Cottage (NTS) 38

Huntingtower Castle (HS) 33

Huntly Castle (HS) 38

Inchcolm Abbey & Island (HS) 29

Inchmahome Priory (HS) 25

Inveresk Lodge Garden (NTS) 16

Inverewe Garden (NTS) 38

Iona Abbey & Nunnery (HS) 25

Jarlshof Prehistoric & Norse Settlement (HS) 47

Jedburgh Abbey (HS) 7

JM Barrie’s Birthplace (NTS) 33

Kellie Castle & Garden (NTS) 29

Kildrummy Castle (HS) 38

Killiecrankie (NTS) 33

Kisimul Castle (HS) 41

Leith Hall, Garden & Estate (NTS) 38

Linlithgow Palace (HS) 16

Lochleven Castle (HS) 33

MacLellan’s Castle (HS) 11

Maeshowe Chambered Cairn (HS) 44

Malleny Garden (NTS) 16

Meigle Sculptured Stone Museum (HS) 33

Melrose Abbey (HS) 7

Menstrie Castle (NTS) 25

Mount Stuart (HHA) 20

Newhailes (NTS) 16

New Abbey Corn Mill (HS) 11

Newark Castle (HS) 20

Pitmedden Garden (NTS) 38

Pollok House (NTS) 20

INDEX
Page No. Page No.



51

Preston Mill & Phantassie Doocot (NTS) 16

Priorwood Garden & Dried Flower Shop (NTS) 7

Robert Smail’s Printing Works (NTS) 7

Rothesay Castle (HS) 20

Seton Collegiate Church (HS) 16

Skara Brae & Skaill House (HS) 44

Smailholm Tower (HS) 7

Souter Johnnie’s Cottage (NTS) 20

Spynie Palace (HS) 38

St Andrews Castle (HS) 29

St Andrews Cathedral (HS) 29

St Vigeans Sculptured Stones (HS) 33

Stanley Mills (HS) 33

Stirling Castle (HS) 25

Sweetheart Abbey (HS) 12

Tantallon Castle (HS) 16

The Georgian House (NTS) 16

The Hill House (NTS) 21

The Tenement House (NTS) 21

Thomas Carlyle’s Birthplace (NTS) 12

Threave Castle (HS) 12

Threave Garden & Estate (NTS) 12

Tolquhon Castle (HS) 38

Traquair House (HHA) 7

Urquhart Castle (HS) 38

Weaver’s Cottage (NTS) 21

INDEX
Page No. Page No.

HS - Historic Scotland
NTS - the National Trust for Scotland
HHA - Historic Houses Association for Scotland



52

Contact details 

HISTORIC SCOTLAND
Longmore House
Salisbury Place
Edinburgh
EH9 1SH
Tel: 0131 668 8831
Email: hs.explorer@scotland.gsi.gov.uk
Web: www.historic-scotland.gov.uk

THE NATIONAL TRUST FOR SCOTLAND
Wemyss House
28 Charlotte Square
Edinburgh
EH2 4ET
Tel: 0844 493 2100
Email: information@nts.org.uk
Web: www.nts.org.uk

HISTORIC HOUSES ASSOCIATION  
FOR SCOTLAND

Web: www.hha.org.uk




